HB 1017X
HB 1020X
HB 1847
HB 2053
HB 2239

HB 2242
HB 2472
HB 2561
HB 2686
HB 2888
SB77
SB 235
SB 286
SB 375
SB 630

SB 674
SB 677
SB 907
SB 1177
SB1179

HB 1031X
HB 2289
HB 2312

HB 2903
HB 2904

SB 481

HB 1006X

HB 1012X
HB 1032X

BILL NUMBER INDEX BY EFFECTIVE DATE

Bills Effective Before July 1, 2023

OEM/ Emergency Relief & Impacts Grants Program

Emergency Relief and Impacts Grant Program Funding

Emergency Drought Commission
OWRB/Groundwater Permits
Terry Peach North Canadian Watershed Restoration

Act

Utilities/ Exemption for Victims of Certain Crimes
Performance Based Efficiency Contracts
Emergency Price Stabilization Act

Opioid Substitution Treatment Program
OWRB/Upgrades to the Port of Inola

Youthful Offender Act

Oklahoma Broadband Expansion Act

Law Enforcement/Mental Health Transports
Election/Dates

Police, Fire, and Law Enforcement Retirement

Systems/IRS Compliance

Oklahoma Organized Retail Crime Task Force
Elections/Candidate Filing Records

Court Financial Obligations/Repealers
Economic Incentives/Solar

Economic Development/Perform Fund

Bills Effective July 1, 2023

Oklahoma Housing Stability Program

Tax Administration

Sales Tax Exemption/Disabled Veterans/Surviving
Spouse

Law Enforcement/School Resource Officer Program
Law Enforcement/School Resource Officer/

Appropriation
Threats to Election Officials

Bills Effective 90 days after Sine Die of Special Session

Dept. of Agriculture/ Appropriation/Rural Fire/ Winter

Storm Funding
DPS Communications
CLEET Building

iv
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06/02/23
06/02/23
04/21/23
06/07/23

06/12/23
05/02/23
04/26/23
05/02/23
05/15/23
05/17/23
04/26/23
05/05/23
04/28/23
06,/06/23

05/01/23
06,/06/23
06/07/23
06/07/23
05/17/23
05/17/23

07/01/23
07/01/23

07/01/23
07/01/23

07/01/23
07/01/23

19
20
23
25

27
27
30
30
31
32
33
34
34
35

38
38
39
39
40
40

20
28

29
32

32
36

19
19
20


https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1S/HB/1017x.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1S/HB/1020x.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/1847.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/2053.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/2239.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/2242.pdf
http://webserver1.lsb.state.ok.us/cf_pdf/2023-24%20ENR/hB/HB2472%20ENR.PDF
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/2561.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/2686.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/2888.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/SB/0077.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/SB/0235.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/SB/0286.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/SB/0375.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/SB/0630.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/SB/0674.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/SB/0677.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/SB/0907.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/SB/1177.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/SB/1179.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1S/HB/1031x.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/2289.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/2312.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/2903.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/2904.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/SB/0481.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1S/HB/1006x.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1S/HB/1012x.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1S/HB/1032x.pdf

HB 2802
HB 2810

SB 293

HB 1025X

HB 1032
HB 1045
HB 1077
HB 1328
HB 1331
HB 1393
HB 1408

HB 1590

HB 1737
HB 1789
HB 1897
HB 1925
HB 1928
HB 1965
HB 1982
HB 1987
HB 2041
HB 2131
HB 2133
HB 2153
HB 2154
HB 2165
HB 2172
HB 2241

HB 2259
HB 2265
HB 2293
HB 2335
HB 2361
HB 2422
HB 2425
HB 2452

Bills Effective August 24, 2023

Sunset/ DEQ Councils
Sunset/ Construction Industries Board

Bills Effective October 1, 2023

Rural Hospitals

Bills Effective November 1, 2023

Rural Economic Transportation Reliability &
Optimization Fund

Juveniles/ Adjudication

Labor/Drug Testing

Law Enforcement/Kasey Alert Act

Law Enforcement/Catalytic Converter Theft
Boiler & Pressure Vessel Safety Act

Law Enforcement Escorts

First Responders Job Protection Act/Drug Tests/
Exposure

Oklahoma 9-1-1 Management Authority/Haiden
Fleming Memorial Act

Law Enforcement/ Trespassing
Firearms/Oklahoma Self-Defense Act

Oklahoma 9-1-1 Management Authority

Law Enforcement/ CLEET/Promissory Note
Hazard Mitigation Financial Assistance
Broadband/Easements

Water Quality Standards

Law Enforcement/Fentanyl/Drug Paraphernalia
Law Enforcement/Verbal Warnings

Police Pension & Retirement System
Transportation/Mopeds

(OML Priority) Law Enforcement/Drug Offenders
Healthcare Facility Violence

(OML Priority) Tobacco Regulations/Youth Access

Medical Care Providers/Personal Information

Public Utilities/Road & Highway Construction/
Natural Gas

Court Cost Compliance Program

Law Enforcement/Highschool Courses

OK Flood & Drought Management Task Force

Sales Tax/Hotel

(OML Priority) Abandoned Property/Liens

EMS Personnel Licensure Interstate Compact

Oklahoma Uniform Building Code Commission

Preemption/Child Care Facilities

v
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08/24/23
08/24/23

10/01/23

11/01/23
11/01/23
11/01/23
11/01/23
11/01/23
11/01/23
11/01/23

11/01/23

11/01/23
11/01/23
11/01/23
11/01/23
11/01/23
11/01/23
11/01/23
11/01/23
11/01/23
11/01/23
11/01/23
11/01/23
11/01/23
11/01/23
11/01/23
11/01/23

11/01/23
11/01/23
11/01/23
11/01/23
11/01/23
11/01/23
11/01/23
11/01/23
11/01/23

31
32

35

20
20
20
21
21
21
22

22

22
23
23
24
24
24
25
25
25
25
26
26
10
26
10
26

27
28
28
28
29
11
29
29
29


https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/2802.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/2810.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/SB/0293.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1S/HB/1025x.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/1032.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/1045.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/1077.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/1328.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/1331.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/1393.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/1408.pdf
http://webserver1.lsb.state.ok.us/cf_pdf/2023-24%20AMENDMENTS/Amendment%20&%20Engr/HB1590%20SAHB%20&%20ENGR.PDF
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/1737.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/1789.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/1897.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/1925.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/1928.pdf
http://webserver1.lsb.state.ok.us/cf_pdf/2023-24%20ENR/hB/HB1965%20ENR.PDF
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/1982.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/1987.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/2041.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/2131.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/2133.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/2153.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/2154.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/2165.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/2172.pdf
http://webserver1.lsb.state.ok.us/cf_pdf/2023-24%20ENR/hB/HB2241%20ENR.PDF
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/2259.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/2265.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/2293.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/2335.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/2361.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/2422.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/2425.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/2452.pdf

HB 2537
HB 2538
HB 2682
HB 2790
HB 2794
HB 2851
SB 12X

SB 159
SB 168
SB 230
SB 240
SB 247
SB 317

SB 377
SB 404
SB 420
SB 460
SB 462
SB 463
SB 497
SB 502
SB 661
SB 712
SB776
SB 981

HB 1738

Law Enforcement/Excessive Force

Public Finance/Local Government Investment Pools

Prohibit the Private Funding of Elections Act

OK Hospital Cybersecurity Protection Act of 2023

Judicial Security and Privacy Act of 2023

OSBI/ Alaunna Raffield Fund

Law Enforcement/Mental Health Transport Revolving

Fund

Juveniles/Voluntary Participation

OUBCC/Refrigerant

Emergency Operations Plans

Judges/Drug Courts

City /County Jails

OK Local Development & Enterprise Zone Incentive
Leverage Act

Elections/ Voter Registration

Oklahoma Religious Freedom Act/Substantial Burden

Law Enforcement/ Crime Victims Compensation Act

Video Services/Municipal Agreements

(OML Priority) Municipal Judge Certification

Sunset Sales Tax Exemption/Rolling Stocks

Underground Facilities Damage Prevention Act

Oklahoma Electric Vehicle Charging Act

Law Enforcement/Human Trafficking

Hospitals/Opioid Antagonists

Interlocal Cooperative Agreements/Counties

Law Enforcement/Security of Communications Act

Bills Effective January 1, 2024

Workers' Compensation/Increase in Death Benefits

vi
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11/01/23
11/01/23
11/01/23
11/01/23
11/01/23
11/01/23

11/01/23
11/01/23
11/01/23
11/01/23
11/01/23
11/01/23

11/01/23
11/01/23
11/01/23
11/01/23
11/01/23
11/01/23
11/01/23
11/01/23
11/01/23
11/01/23
11/01/23
11/01/23
11/01/23

01/01/24

30
30
30
31
31
32

33
33
33
34
34
34

35
35
36
36
36
11
36
37
37
38
39
39
39

23


https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/2537.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/2538.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/2682.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/2682.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/2794.pdf
http://webserver1.lsb.state.ok.us/cf_pdf/2023-24%20ENR/hB/HB2851%20ENR.PDF
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1S/SB/0012x.pdf
http://webserver1.lsb.state.ok.us/cf_pdf/2023-24%20ENR/SB/SB159%20ENR.PDF
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/SB/0168.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/SB/0230.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/SB/0240.pdf
http://webserver1.lsb.state.ok.us/cf_pdf/2023-24%20ENR/SB/SB247%20ENR.PDF
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/SB/0317.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/SB/0377.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/SB/0404.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/SB/0420.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/SB/0460.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/SB/0462.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/SB/0463.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/SB/0497.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/SB/0502.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/SB/0661.pdf
http://webserver1.lsb.state.ok.us/cf_pdf/2023-24%20ENR/SB/SB712%20ENR.PDF
http://webserver1.lsb.state.ok.us/cf_pdf/2023-24%20ENR/SB/SB776%20ENR.PDF
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/SB/0981.pdf
https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/legislation/59th/2023/1R/HB/1738.pdf

