BILL NUMBER INDEX BY EFFECTIVE DATE

Bills Effective Before July 1, 2023

HB 1017X HB 1020X	OEM/Emergency Relief & Impacts Grants Program Emergency Relief and Impacts Grant Program Funding	06/02/23 06/02/23	19 20			
<u>HB 1847</u> HB 2053	Emergency Drought Commission OWRB/Groundwater Permits	04/21/23 06/07/23	23 25			
HB 2239	Terry Peach North Canadian Watershed Restoration	00/07/23	23			
11D 2239	Act	06/12/23	27			
LID 2242			27			
HB 2242	Utilities/Exemption for Victims of Certain Crimes	05/02/23				
HB 2472	Performance Based Efficiency Contracts	04/26/23	30 30			
HB 2561	Emergency Price Stabilization Act	05/02/23 05/15/23	31			
HB 2686	Opioid Substitution Treatment Program	, ,	32			
<u>HB 2888</u> SB 77	OWRB/Upgrades to the Port of Inola Youthful Offender Act	05/17/23 04/26/23	33			
SB 235	Oklahoma Broadband Expansion Act	05/05/23	34			
SB 286	Law Enforcement/Mental Health Transports	03/03/23	34			
SB 375	Election/Dates	06/06/23	35			
SB 630	Police, Fire, and Law Enforcement Retirement	00/00/23	33			
<u>30 030</u>	Systems/IRS Compliance	05/01/23	38			
SB 674	Oklahoma Organized Retail Crime Task Force	06/06/23	38			
SB 677	Elections/Candidate Filing Records	06/07/23	39			
SB 907	Court Financial Obligations/Repealers	06/07/23	39			
SB 1177	Economic Incentives/Solar	05/17/23	40			
SB 1179	Economic Development/Perform Fund	05/17/23	40			
<u>00 117 y</u>	Beoforme Bevelopment, Ferform Fund	00/17/20	10			
Bills Effective July 1, 2023						
HB 1031X	Oklahoma Housing Stability Program	07/01/23	20			
HB 2289	Tax Administration	07/01/23	28			
HB 2312	Sales Tax Exemption/Disabled Veterans/Surviving	, ,				
	Spouse	07/01/23	29			
HB 2903	Law Enforcement/School Resource Officer Program	07/01/23	32			
HB 2904	Law Enforcement/School Resource Officer/	07/01/20	02			
11D 2704	Appropriation	07/01/23	32			
CD 401	Threats to Election Officials	07/01/23	36			
<u>SB 481</u>	Threats to Election Officials	07/01/23	36			
Bills Effective 90 days after Sine Die of Special Session						
HB 1006X	Dept. of Agriculture/Appropriation/Rural Fire/Winter					
	Storm Funding		19			
HB 1012X	DPS Communications		19			
HB 1032X	CLEET Building		20			
	~					

Bills Effective August 24, 2023

<u>HB 2802</u> HB 2810	Sunset/DEQ Councils Sunset/Construction Industries Board	08/24/23 08/24/23	31 32			
Bills Effective October 1, 2023						
SB 293	Rural Hospitals	10/01/23	35			
<u>50 1</u> /0	Bills Effective November 1, 2023	10/01/20				
<u>HB 1025X</u>	Rural Economic Transportation Reliability & Optimization Fund	11/01/23	20			
LID 1022	±	11/01/23	20			
<u>HB 1032</u>	Juveniles/Adjudication					
<u>HB 1045</u>	Labor/Drug Testing	11/01/23	20			
<u>HB 1077</u>	Law Enforcement/Kasey Alert Act	11/01/23	21			
HB 1328	Law Enforcement/Catalytic Converter Theft	11/01/23	21			
HB 1331	Boiler & Pressure Vessel Safety Act	11/01/23	21			
HB 1393	Law Enforcement Escorts	11/01/23	22			
<u>HB 1408</u>	First Responders Job Protection Act/Drug Tests/	11 /01 /00	22			
LID 1500	Exposure	11/01/23	22			
<u>HB 1590</u>	Oklahoma 9-1-1 Management Authority/Haiden	11 /01 /00	22			
LID 1505	Fleming Memorial Act	11/01/23	22			
<u>HB 1737</u>	Law Enforcement/Trespassing	11/01/23	23			
<u>HB 1789</u>	Firearms/Oklahoma Self-Defense Act	11/01/23	23			
<u>HB 1897</u>	Oklahoma 9-1-1 Management Authority	11/01/23	24			
<u>HB 1925</u>	Law Enforcement/CLEET/Promissory Note	11/01/23	24			
<u>HB 1928</u>	Hazard Mitigation Financial Assistance	11/01/23	24			
<u>HB 1965</u>	Broadband/Easements	11/01/23	25			
<u>HB 1982</u>	Water Quality Standards	11/01/23	25			
<u>HB 1987</u>	Law Enforcement/Fentanyl/Drug Paraphernalia	11/01/23	25			
<u>HB 2041</u>	Law Enforcement/Verbal Warnings	11/01/23	25			
<u>HB 2131</u>	Police Pension & Retirement System	11/01/23	26			
<u>HB 2133</u>	Transportation/Mopeds	11/01/23	26			
<u>HB 2153</u>	(OML Priority) Law Enforcement/Drug Offenders	11/01/23	10			
<u>HB 2154</u>	Healthcare Facility Violence	11/01/23	26			
<u>HB 2165</u>	(OML Priority) Tobacco Regulations/Youth Access	11/01/23	10			
<u>HB 2172</u>	Medical Care Providers/Personal Information	11/01/23	26			
<u>HB 2241</u>	Public Utilities/Road & Highway Construction/					
	Natural Gas	11/01/23	27			
HB 2259	Court Cost Compliance Program	11/01/23	28			
<u>HB 2265</u>	Law Enforcement/Highschool Courses	11/01/23	28			
<u>HB 2293</u>	OK Flood & Drought Management Task Force	11/01/23	28			
<u>HB 2335</u>	Sales Tax/Hotel	11/01/23	29			
<u>HB 2361</u>	(OML Priority) Abandoned Property/Liens	11/01/23	11			
<u>HB 2422</u>	EMS Personnel Licensure Interstate Compact	11/01/23	29			
<u>HB 2425</u>	Oklahoma Uniform Building Code Commission	11/01/23	29			
HB 2452	Preemption/Child Care Facilities	11/01/23	29			

HB 2537	Law Enforcement/Excessive Force	11/01/23	30		
HB 2538	Public Finance/Local Government Investment Pools	11/01/23	30		
HB 2682	Prohibit the Private Funding of Elections Act	11/01/23	30		
HB 2790	OK Hospital Cybersecurity Protection Act of 2023	11/01/23	31		
HB 2794	Judicial Security and Privacy Act of 2023	11/01/23	31		
HB 2851	OSBI/Alaunna Raffield Fund	11/01/23	32		
SB 12X	Law Enforcement/Mental Health Transport Revolving	, ,			
	Fund	11/01/23	33		
SB 159	Juveniles/Voluntary Participation	11/01/23	33		
SB 168	OUBCC/Refrigerant	11/01/23	33		
SB 230	Emergency Operations Plans	11/01/23	34		
SB 240	Judges/Drug Courts	11/01/23	34		
SB 247	City/County Jails	11/01/23	34		
<u>SB 317</u>	OK Local Development & Enterprise Zone Incentive				
	Leverage Act	11/01/23	35		
<u>SB 377</u>	Elections/Voter Registration	11/01/23	35		
SB 404	Oklahoma Religious Freedom Act/Substantial Burden	11/01/23	36		
SB 420	Law Enforcement/ Crime Victims Compensation Act	11/01/23	36		
<u>SB 460</u>	Video Services/Municipal Agreements	11/01/23	36		
SB 462	(OML Priority) Municipal Judge Certification	11/01/23	11		
SB 463	Sunset Sales Tax Exemption/Rolling Stocks	11/01/23	36		
SB 497	Underground Facilities Damage Prevention Act	11/01/23	37		
SB 502	Oklahoma Electric Vehicle Charging Act	11/01/23	37		
<u>SB 661</u>	Law Enforcement/Human Trafficking	11/01/23	38		
SB 712	Hospitals/Opioid Antagonists	11/01/23	39		
SB 776	Interlocal Cooperative Agreements/Counties	11/01/23	39		
<u>SB 981</u>	Law Enforcement/Security of Communications Act	11/01/23	39		
Bills Effective January 1, 2024					
<u>HB 1738</u>	Workers' Compensation/Increase in Death Benefits	01/01/24	23		